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CCP fines fertilizer firms, FMPAC Rs375mn for price fixing

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed penalties to the tune of Rs375 million on
companies and an industry association for collusion in the fertilizer sector.

According to a press statement released on Tuesday, the CCP took decisive action against anti-competitive
conduct in the fertilizer sector, imposing a penalty of Rs50 million each on six major urea manufacturers.

Moreover, the Fertilizer Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC), a leading industry
association, was fined Rs75 million.

The CCP bench—comprising Dr Kabir Ahmed Sidhu and Salam Amin—concluded that six urea
manufacturing companies, i.e. Fatima Fertilizer Limited, Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited, Fauji Fertilizer
Bin Qasim Limited, Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited, Engro Fertilizer Company Limited and Agritech
Limited in coordination with their trade association, FMPAC, “under the guise of conducting an awareness
campaign/advertisement, have effectively fixed the price of urea across the country”.

IHC reserves verdict in fertiliser prices case

“Such conduct goes beyond the bounds of lawful information dissemination and enters into the realm of
anti-competitive behaviour” in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

CCP said that despite claiming price independence, the manufacturers failed to justify their synchronised
pricing strategy.

“The commission’s investigation uncovered that the conduct not only distorted competition, but also
harmed farmers across Pakistan, especially during the critical Rabi and Kharif season, by artificially
influencing fertilizer prices and limiting market choice,” said CCP.

The government body shared that the respondents’ attempt to claim protection under the ‘state action
doctrine’ was also rejected, asserting that no formal government directive or compulsion existed to justify
their collusive behaviour.



CCP noted that the respondents took advantage of a federal government directive regarding initiating an
awareness campaign encouraging farmers regarding urea price and used it as a tool to fix the price in
coordination among themselves and jointly announced the uniform price for the urea buyers/consumers.

The bench also held that such “actions, under the pretext of complying with government instructions,
effectively undermined market forces and distorted competitive pricing mechanisms.”

CCP shared “with great concern” that despite significant variations in input costs, different economies of
scale, size of the market, and different prices of gas, all respondents were charging an identical price for
the size of the urea bag, i.e. Rs1,768 per bag.

The bench also noted that “in a market where each undertaking’s production capacity and market share
are matters of common knowledge, such a coordinated disclosure cannot be viewed as incidental or
competitively benign. Rather, the joint announcement constitutes an overt manifestation of concerted
conduct.”

Moreover, repeated directions from the Fertilizer Review Committee (FRC) were given to the respondents
to address their failure to manage supply imbalances.

CCP informed that it had issued warnings to the fertilizer manufacturers and FMPAC in 2010, 2012 and
2014, “which failed to produce any lasting change”.
https://www.brecorder.com/news/40366050/ccp-fines-fertilizer-firms-fmpac-rs375mn-for-price-
fixing#:~:text=The%20Competition%20Commission%200f%20Pakistan,collusion%20in%20the%20fertiliz
er%20sector.

Fertiliser companies fined Rs375m for ‘anti-competitive conduct’

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) on Tuesday imposed fines of Rs375 million on fertiliser
companies for “anti-competitive conduct”.

“The Competition Commission of Pakistan has taken decisive action against anti-competitive conduct in
the fertiliser sector, imposing a penalty of Rs50 million on each of the six major urea manufacturers,”
said a press release by the CCP.

It added that it also penalised a leading industry association Rs75m, totalling Rs375m in fines.

The CCP said that following a detailed inquiry-initiated suo motu, the Commission’s bench comprising Dr
Kabir Ahmed Sidhu and Mr Salam Amin determined that six urea manufacturing companies — Fatima
Fertiliser Limited, Fauji Fertiliser Company Limited, Fauji Fertiliser Bin Qasim Limited, Fatima Fertiliser
Company Limited, Engro Fertiliser Company Limited and Agritech Limited — in coordination with their
trade association, Fertiliser Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC), were involved in anti-
competitive conduct.
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“Under the guise of conducting an awareness campaign/advertisement, [they] have effectively fixed the
price of urea across the country. Such conduct goes beyond the bounds of lawful information
dissemination and enters into the realm of anti-competitive behaviour in violation of Section 4 of the
Competition Act, 2010,” the press release said.

Despite claiming price independence, the manufacturers failed to justify their synchronised pricing
strategy. The Commission’s “investigation uncovered that the conduct not only distorted competition
but also harmed farmers across Pakistan, especially during the critical Rabi and Kharif seasons, by

artificially influencing fertiliser prices and limiting market choice”.

“The respondents’ attempt to claim protection under the ‘state action doctrine’ was also rejected. The
bench held that no formal government directive or compulsion existed to justify their collusive
behaviour,” the statement said.

The CCP osberbed that the respondents took advantage of a federal government direction regarding
initiating an awareness campaign encouraging farmers regarding urea price and used it as a tool to fix
the price in due coordination among themselves and jointly announced the uniform price for the urea
consumers.

The bench also held that such “actions, under the pretext of complying with government instructions,
effectively undermined market forces and distorted competitive pricing mechanisms”.

It was also noted with great concern that all respondents were charging an identical price for the size of
a urea bag bag — Rs1,768, despite significant variations in input costs, different economies of scale, size
of the market, different prices of gas, etc.

The bench further observed that “in a market where each undertaking’s production capacity and market
share are matters of common knowledge, such a coordinated disclosure cannot be viewed as incidental
or competitively benign. Rather, the joint announcement constitutes an overt manifestation of
concerted conduct”, according to the press release.

Moreover, repeated directions from the Fertiliser Review Committee were given to the respondents to
address their failure to manage supply imbalances.

Previously as well, warnings were issued by the Commission to the fertiliser Manufacturers and FMPAC
in the years 2010, 2012 and 2014; however, they failed to produce any lasting change, according to the
CCP.

The chairman reiterated the commission’s message that associations across the country should not
provide a platform for sharing price-sensitive information or the exchange of views on prices.

Last month, in a significant move to curb deceptive marketing practices, the CCP had imposed a hefty
fine on a housing society for false and misleading advertisements.

Through a cautionary notice, the CCP had also warned undertakings of financial penalties of up to Rs75
million or 10 per cent of annual turnover if they enter into prohibited agreements without seeking prior
exemption.



https://www.dawn.com/news/1915182/fertiliser-companies-fined-rs375m-for-anti-competitive-
conduct

Express Tribune

Fertiliser firms fined for price fixing

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has cracked down on alleged collusion in the fertiliser
sector, imposing Rs375 million in penalties for creating a monopoly and extracting billions from farmers.
In response, the Fertiliser Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC) has announced it will
challenge the CCP order in court.

Interestingly, these fertiliser barons had previously refused to pay multi-billion rupee dues on account of
the Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC), instead obtaining stay orders from the courts. They had
collected billions from farmers but failed to deposit these funds in the national exchequer — a matter that
remains unresolved.

The CCP, a watchdog for anti-competitive practices, launched a suo motu inquiry and imposed a penalty
of Rs50 million on each of the six major urea manufacturers, along with a Rs75 million fine on FMPAC,
totalling Rs375 million. The penalised companies include Fatima Fertiliser Limited, Fauji Fertiliser
Company Limited, Fauji Fertiliser Bin Qasim Limited, Fatima Fertiliser Company Limited, Engro Fertiliser
Company Limited, and Agritech Limited.

According to the CCP's findings, these firms, in coordination with their trade association FMPAC, ran an
'‘awareness campaign' that effectively amounted to fixing urea prices nationwide. The Bench, comprising
Dr Kabir Ahmed Sidhu and Salam Amin, concluded that this activity violated Section 4 of the Competition
Act, 2010.

While the manufacturers claimed to be setting prices independently, they failed to justify the remarkably
synchronised pricing strategy. The CCP investigation revealed that the practice distorted competition and
harmed farmers — particularly during the critical Rabi and Kharif seasons — by artificially inflating
fertiliser prices and limiting market choices.

The companies' attempt to shield themselves under the 'state action doctrine' was also dismissed. The
CCP Bench found no formal government directive, or compulsion, to justify their collusive behaviour.
Instead, the firms exploited a government instruction about raising awareness among farmers regarding
urea prices. They used this as cover to jointly announce uniform urea prices across the country. The bench
held that such "actions, taken under the pretext of complying with government instructions, effectively
undermined market dynamics and distorted competitive pricing mechanisms."

The CCP expressed concern that despite differences in input costs, economies of scale, market size, and
gas prices, all six companies were selling a urea bag for the identical price of Rs1,768. The bench remarked
that in a market where each company's production capacity and market share are publicly known, such
coordinated disclosures cannot be viewed as incidental or competitively benign. Rather, the joint
announcement amounted to overt collusion.
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Repeated directives from the Fertiliser Review Committee (FRC) also went unheeded, with companies
failing to address supply imbalances. Notably, the CCP had earlier warned fertiliser manufacturers and
FMPAC in 2010, 2012, and 2014—warnings that did not lead to lasting change.

The CCP chairman reiterated that trade associations should not serve as platforms for sharing price-
sensitive information or coordinating pricing strategies. The Commission reaffirmed its commitment to
ensuring competitive markets, protecting consumer welfare, and holding violators accountable. In
response to the CCP's order, FMPAC issued a statement asserting it had no role in pricing decisions. It
clarified that it does not determine or coordinate the pricing of urea or any other fertiliser product. As a
non-commercial advisory body, FMPAC claimed it has never engaged in price-setting activities, and any
implication otherwise is factually incorrect.

FMPAC stated that the controversial advertisement was published under a formal directive from the
federal government, communicated via the Fertiliser Review Committee (FRC).

During the FRC's meeting on November 25, 2021 — held amid concerns about urea hoarding and market
manipulation — it was resolved to initiate a public awareness campaign. FMPAC was directed to publicise
the prevailing market price, which had already been acknowledged during the proceedings.

FMPAC insisted that it acted in good faith to implement the government's directive, without involvement
in setting or proposing the published price. The intent, it said, was to ensure transparency and protect
farmers from exploitative practices — not to distort market dynamics.

FMPAC plans to contest the CCP's interpretation and pursue legal remedy through the appropriate
appellate forum. The Council expressed confidence that a fair and comprehensive review would confirm
its actions were lawful and transparent.

https://tribune.com.pk/story/2549402 /fertiliser-firms-fined-for-price-fixing

CCP fines fertiliser sector Rs375m for price-fixing

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed fines totalling Rs375 million on six major
fertiliser producers and an industry association after finding evidence of collusive pricing that artificially
raised urea prices across the country, undermining market competition and harming farmers.

In a ruling announced on Monday, the competition regulator said its investigation concluded that the
companies, in coordination with a trade body, engaged in anti-competitive conduct by jointly fixing the
retail price of urea. Each firm was fined Rs50 million, while the association was fined Rs75 million.

The case stems from a suo motu inquiry launched by the commission, which found that under the guise
of a public awareness campaign, the manufacturers had “effectively fixed the price of urea across the
country”. The commission said the move went beyond legal coordination and entered the realm of
unlawful collusion in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010.


https://tribune.com.pk/story/2549402/fertiliser-firms-fined-for-price-fixing

Despite maintaining that they acted independently, the companies were unable to justify their nearly
identical pricing structures. The commission’s findings highlighted that such coordinated conduct
distorted the market, curtailed consumer choice, and placed undue financial strain on farmers,
particularly during key agricultural seasons.

The firms’ defence, that they were acting in line with government instructions, was dismissed by the CCP.
The bench held that no formal state directive existed to compel such coordinated pricing. Instead, a
government call for greater price transparency was “misused as a platform to align prices in a manner
that eroded competitive discipline”.

Of particular concern was the uniformity of pricing -- Rs1,768 per urea bag -- despite marked differences
in production costs, energy inputs and market share across the firms. The commission said this could not
be attributed to coincidence or healthy competition, but rather to deliberate, concerted action. Previous
warnings issued by the CCP in 2010, 2012 and 2014 had failed to change behaviour.

The CCP’s ruling also criticised the role of trade associations in facilitating price coordination, reiterating
that such bodies should not serve as forums for sharing sensitive pricing information. It warned other
industries against similar practices, noting that collusion undermines consumer welfare and damages the
integrity of markets.
https://www.thenews.com.pk/print/1318184-ccp-fines-fertiliser-sector-rs375m-for-price-fixing

CCP imposes Rs375m in fines on urea makers, trade body for price fixing

The Competition Commission of Pakistan has taken decisive action against anti-competitive conduct in
the fertilizer sector, imposing a penalty of Rs50 million on each of the six major urea manufacturers, and
also a penalty of Rs75 million on a leading industry association/FMPAC, totaling Rs375 million in fines.

Following a detailed inquiry initiated suo motu, the commission’s bench comprising Dr Kabir Ahmed Sidhu
and Salam Amin concluded that six urea manufacturing companies, i.e. M/s Fatima Fertilizer Limited, M/s
Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited, M/s Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited, M/s Fatima Fertilizer Company
Limited , M/s Engro Fertilizer Company Limited and M/s Agritech Limited in coordination with their trade
association, FMPAC, “under the guise of conducting an awareness campaign/advertisement, have
effectively fixed the price of urea across the country. Such conduct goes beyond the bounds of lawful
information dissemination and enters into the realm of anti-competitive behaviour” in violation of Section

4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

Despite claiming price independence, the manufacturers failed to justify their synchronised pricing

strategy. The commission’s investigation uncovered that the conduct not only distorted competition, but
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also harmed farmers across Pakistan, especially during the critical Rabi and Kharif season, by artificially
influencing fertilizer prices and limiting market choice. The respondents’ attempt to claim protection
under the ‘state action doctrine’ was also rejected. The bench held that no formal government directive
or compulsion existed to justify their collusive behaviour. Instead the respondents took advantage of a
federal government direction regarding initiating an awareness campaign encouraging farmers regarding
urea price and used it as a tool to fix the price in due coordination among themselves and jointly
announced the uniform price for the urea buyers/consumers. The bench also held that such “actions,
under the pretext of complying with government instructions, effectively undermined market forces and
distorted competitive pricing mechanisms”.

It was also noted with great concern that despite significant variations in input costs, different economies
of scales, size of the market, different prices of gas etcetera, all Respondents were charging an identical
price for size of urea bag (i.e. Rs1,768/- per bag). The bench also noted that “in a market where each
undertaking’s production capacity and market share are matters of common knowledge, such a
coordinated disclosure cannot be viewed as incidental or competitively benign. Rather, the joint
announcement constitutes an overt manifestation of concerted conduct”. Moreover, repeated directions
from the Fertilizer Review Committee (FRC) were given to the respondents to address their failure to
manage supply imbalances.

Previously as well, warnings were issued by the commission to the fertilizer manufacturers and FMPAC in
the years 2010, 2012 and 2014 which failed to produce any lasting change. The chairman reiterated
commission’s message that associations across the country should not provide platform for sharing price
sensitive information or exchange of views on prices. The commission reiterates its commitment to
ensuring competitive markets, promoting consumer welfare, and holding undertakings accountable for
practices that violate the law. Members of the public are encouraged to report cartelisation or
anticompetitive conduct by contacting CCP’s office at 0304-0875255 or via email at miu@cc.gov.pk.

https://www.nation.com.pk/04-Jun-2025/ccp-imposes-rs375m-in-fines-on-urea-makers-trade-body-for-

price-fixing
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CCP slaps Rs375m in fines on fertilizer firms, trade body over price fixing

In a major enforcement action, the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed Rs375 million
in penalties on six urea manufacturers and their industry association for colluding to fix fertiliser prices,
harming market competition and farmers nationwide.

Following a suo motu inquiry, the CCP concluded that Fatima Fertiliser, Fauji Fertiliser Company, Fauji
Fertilizer Bin Qasim, Fatima Fertiliser Company, Engro Fertiliser, and Agritech Limited, in coordination with
their trade body FMPAC, engaged in anti-competitive conduct under the pretext of running a public
awareness campaign.

A two-member bench of the CCP, comprising Dr. Kabir Ahmed Sidhu and Mr. Salam Amin, found that the
companies “effectively fixed the price of urea across the country,” violating Section 4 of the Competition
Act, 2010.

Each manufacturer was fined Rs50 million, while FMPAC was hit with a Rs75 million penalty.

Despite claims of pricing independence, all six companies were charging an identical rate of Rs1,768 per
bag, regardless of differences in input costs, economies of scale, and gas prices. The CCP bench termed
this uniformity a “manifestation of concerted conduct” that distorted competitive pricing mechanisms.

The companies had attempted to justify their actions under the ‘state action doctrine’, citing a
government directive for price awareness. However, the CCP rejected this defense, saying there was no
formal compulsion to fix prices and that the directive was misused to announce uniform rates in
coordination.

The CCP also noted that prior warnings in 2010, 2012, and 2014 had failed to curb such practices, and the
Fertiliser Review Committee had repeatedly flagged supply imbalances.

Chairman Dr. Sidhu stressed that industry associations must not serve as platforms for sharing price-
sensitive information, adding that the Commission remains committed to ensuring market
competitiveness and consumer welfare.
https://profit.pakistantoday.com.pk/2025/06/03/ccp-slaps-rs375m-in-fines-on-fertilizer-firms-trade-
body-over-price-fixing/

Daily Times

CCP slaps Rs375m fine on fertiliser firms for price-fixing

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has fined six major fertiliser companies and their industry
association a total of Rs375 million for anti-competitive practices. Each company was fined Rs50 million,
while their trade body, the Fertiliser Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC), received a Rs75
million penalty. The action followed a suo motu inquiry into price-fixing practices.Travel guides

According to the CCP, the companies — including Fatima Fertiliser, Fauji Fertiliser, Engro Fertiliser, and
others — coordinated with FMPAC to fix urea prices under the cover of an awareness campaign. Though
they claimed to act independently, the CCP found that all firms sold urea at the exact same price of
Rs1,768 per bag, despite having different cost structures, gas prices, and market shares.
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The Commission ruled that this behaviour clearly violated Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010, which
prohibits collusive pricing. The inquiry found no formal government directive that justified this
coordination, rejecting the companies’ use of the “state action doctrine” as a defense. The CCP stressed
that coordinated price announcements are not innocent disclosures but signs of concerted conduct.

The bench observed that such price-fixing harmed farmers during critical planting seasons like Rabi and
Kharif. It also noted that prior warnings issued in 2010, 2012, and 2014 had failed to prevent recurring
violations. The Commission highlighted that the companies used a federal directive for farmer awareness
as a cover to manipulate market prices.

CCP Chairman Dr. Kabir Ahmed Sidhu urged all industry associations to avoid sharing price-sensitive
information. He warned that violators could face heavy financial penalties — up to Rs75 million or 10% of
annual turnover — for entering into illegal agreements without prior approval. This crackdown follows
the Commission’s recent fine on a housing society for misleading advertising.
https://dailytimes.com.pk/1310771/ccp-slaps-rs375m-fine-on-fertiliser-firms-for-price-fixing/

Pakistan Observer

Engro, Fauji Fertilizer among companies slapped with Rs375 million

penalty

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed a penalty of Rs50 million on each of the six
major Urea Manufacturers, and also a penalty of Rs75 million on a leading industry association, totalling
Rs375 million in fines.

The CCP’s bench comprising Dr. Kabir Ahmed Sidhu and Salam Amin concluded that six urea
manufacturing companies, i.e. M/s Fatima Fertilizer Limited, M/s Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited, M/s
Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited, M/s Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited, M/s Engro Fertilizer Company
Limited and M/s Agritech Limited in coordination with their trade association, FMPAC, “under the guise
of conducting an awareness campaign/advertisement, have effectively fixed the price of urea across the
country.

Such conduct goes beyond the bounds of lawful information dissemination and enters into the realm of
anti-competitive behaviour” in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

Despite claiming price independence, the manufacturers failed to justify their synchronised pricing
strategy. The Commission’s investigation uncovered that the conduct not only distorted competition but
also harmed farmers across Pakistan, especially during the critical Rabi and Kharif seasons, by artificially
influencing fertilizer prices and limiting market choice.

The companies’ attempt to claim protection under the ‘state action doctrine’ was also rejected. The bench
held that no formal government directive or compulsion existed to justify their collusive behaviour. It was
also noted that despite significant variations in input costs, different economies of scale, size of the
market, different prices of gas, etc., all companies were charging an identical price for the size of the urea
bag (i.e. Rs. 1768/- per bag).
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The bench also noted that “in a market where each undertaking’s production capacity and market share
are matters of common knowledge, such a coordinated disclosure cannot be viewed as incidental or
competitively benign. Rather, the joint announcement constitutes an overt manifestation of concerted
conduct.” Moreover, repeated directions from the Fertilizer Review Committee (FRC) were given to the
Respondents to address their failure to manage supply imbalances.

Previously, as well, warnings were issued by the Commission to the Fertilizer Manufacturers and FMPAC
in the years 2010, 2012 and 2014, which failed to produce any lasting change.
https://pakobserver.net/engro-fauji-fertilizer-among-companies-slapped-with-rs375-million-penalty/

CCP cracks down on collusion in fertilizer sector — imposes PKR 375
million in fines

The Competition Commission of Pakistan has taken decisive action against anti-competitive conduct in
the fertilizer sector, imposing a penalty of PKR 50 million on each of the six major Urea Manufacturers,
and also a penalty of PKR 75 million on a leading industry association/FMPAC, totaling PKR 375 million in
fines.

Following a detailed inquiry initiated suo motu, the Commission’s Bench comprising Dr. Kabir Ahmed
Sidhu and Mr. Salam Amin concluded that six urea manufacturing companies, i.e. M/s Fatima Fertilizer
Limited, M/s Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited, M/s Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited, M/s Fatima Fertilizer
Company Limited , M/s Engro Fertilizer Company Limited and M/s Agritech Limited in coordination with
their trade association, FMPAC, “under the guise of conducting an awareness campaign/advertisement,
have effectively fixed the price of urea across the country. Such conduct goes beyond the bounds of lawful
information dissemination and enters into the realm of anti-competitive behavior” in violation of Section
4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

Despite claiming price independence, the manufacturers failed to justify their synchronized pricing
strategy. The Commission’s investigation uncovered that the conduct not only distorted competition, but
also harmed farmers across Pakistan, especially during the critical Rabi and Kharif season, by artificially
influencing fertilizer prices and limiting market choice.

The Respondents’ attempt to claim protection under the ‘state action doctrine’ was also rejected. The
Bench held that no formal government directive or compulsion existed to justify their collusive behavior.
Instead the Respondents took advantage of a Federal Government direction regarding initiating an
awareness campaign encouraging farmers regarding urea price and used it as a tool to fix the price in due
coordination among themselves and jointly announced the uniform price for the urea buyers/consumers.
The Bench also held that such “actions, under the pretext of complying with government instructions,
effectively undermined market forces and distorted competitive pricing mechanisms.”

It was also noted with great concern that despite significant variations in input costs, different economies
of scales, size of the market, different prices of gas etcetera, all Respondents were charging an identical
price for size of urea bag (i.e. Rs. 1768/- per bag). The Bench also noted that “in a market where each
undertaking’s production capacity and market share are matters of common knowledge, such a
coordinated disclosure cannot be viewed as incidental or competitively benign. Rather, the joint
announcement constitutes an overt manifestation of concerted conduct.” Moreover, repeated directions
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from the Fertilizer Review Committee (FRC) were given to the Respondents to address their failure to
manage supply imbalances.

Previously as well, warnings were issued by the Commission to the Fertilizer Manufacturers and FMPAC
in the years 2010, 2012 and 2014 which failed to produce any lasting change.

The Chairman reiterated Commission’s message that associations across the country should not provide
platform for sharing price sensitive information or exchange of views on prices.

The Commission reiterates its commitment to ensuring competitive markets, promoting consumer
welfare, and holding undertakings accountable for practices that violate the law. Members of the public
are encouraged to report cartelization or anticompetitive conduct by contacting CCP’s office at 0304-
0875255 or via email at miu@cc.gov.pk.
https://theazb.com/ccp-cracks-down-on-collusion-in-fertilizer-sector-imposes-pkr-375-million-in-

fines/#google vignette

The Public Tribune

CCP cracks down on collusion in fertilizer sector, imposes Rs 375 million

in fines

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has taken decisive action against collusive practices in the
fertilizer sector, imposing fines totaling PKR 375 million. Six major urea manufacturers have each been
fined PKR 50 million, while an industry association, the Fertilizer Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory
Council (FMPAC), has been fined PKR 75 million.

The action follows a suo motu inquiry by a CCP bench comprising Dr. Kabir Ahmed Sidhu and Mr. Salam
Amin, which found that six companies, Fatima Fertilizer Limited, Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited, Fauji
Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited, Engro Fertilizer Company Limited, Agritech Limited, and Fatima Fertilizer
Company Limited—colluded with FMPAC to fix the price of urea under the guise of an awareness
campaign.

According to the CCP, the campaign amounted to price-fixing, in violation of Section 4 of the Competition
Act, 2010. “Such conduct goes beyond lawful information dissemination and enters the realm of anti-
competitive behavior,” the Commission stated in its decision.

Although the companies claimed to have set prices independently, the CCP found that they failed to justify
their synchronized pricing strategy. The investigation revealed that this coordination distorted
competition, harmed farmers, and restricted market choice, particularly during the crucial Rabi and Kharif
seasons.

The respondents also attempted to invoke the state action doctrine, arguing that they were following a
government directive. However, the Commission found no formal government instruction to justify their
actions. Instead, the companies used a government recommendation to raise farmer awareness about
urea prices as a pretext to coordinate and fix prices.

“It is of particular concern,” the Commission noted, “that despite differences in input costs, market scale,
and gas prices, all respondents charged an identical price of Rs. 1,768 per bag.” The joint announcement
of prices, the CCP concluded, was “an overt manifestation of concerted conduct.”
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The Commission also highlighted that previous warnings issued to fertilizer manufacturers and FMPAC in
2010, 2012, and 2014 had failed to deter such behavior.

In a final note, the CCP Chairman reiterated the Commission’s warning to trade associations across
Pakistan: “Associations must not serve as platforms for sharing price-sensitive information or facilitating
discussions on pricing.”
https://thepublictribune.com/ccp-cracks-down-on-collusion-in-fertilizer-sector-imposes-rs-375-million-

in-fines/

The Truth International

CCP Slaps Rs375m Fine on Six Fertilizer Firms for Price Fixing

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has taken decisive action against anti-competitive
practices in the fertilizer sector by imposing a substantial fine of Rs375 million on six major fertilizer
companies and the Fertilizer Manufacturing Advisory Council (FMAC).

The move comes after an investigation revealed collusive price-fixing that artificially inflated fertilizer
prices across the country, directly affecting millions of Pakistani farmers.

In an official statement, the CCP disclosed that each of the six fertilizer manufacturers was fined Rs50
million for engaging in coordinated pricing strategies. Additionally, the FMAC was slapped with a higher
penalty of Rs75 million for its role in facilitating and possibly orchestrating the price manipulation.

The CCP’s investigation revealed that although the production costs for fertilizers varied significantly
among the companies, the final retail prices remained remarkably consistent. This uniformity, the
Commission concluded, was a clear indication of collusion rather than coincidence.

According to the CCP, the companies used public awareness campaigns as a fagade to justify and
coordinate pricing strategies, misleading the public and regulatory bodies.

While fertilizer prices are officially deregulated in Pakistan, which means companies are allowed to set
their own prices based on market dynamics, the CCP stressed that such deregulation does not grant
companies the right to engage in cartel-like behavior.

The Commission found that the accused companies exploited the policy to engage in non-competitive
practices that ultimately harmed consumers—particularly farmers who rely heavily on fertilizers for their
crops.

CCP member Dr. Kabir Sidhu underscored the seriousness of the issue, emphasizing that no business or
industry body is legally allowed to engage in collective price-setting. He noted that such practices distort
the market, reduce consumer choice, and undermine fair competition.

The CCP’s action is being seen as a strong message to other industries, warning that regulatory bodies are
prepared to take firm action against any form of market manipulation or anti-competitive conduct.


https://thepublictribune.com/ccp-cracks-down-on-collusion-in-fertilizer-sector-imposes-rs-375-million-in-fines/
https://thepublictribune.com/ccp-cracks-down-on-collusion-in-fertilizer-sector-imposes-rs-375-million-in-fines/

The fines also highlight the importance of market oversight in protecting the interests of vulnerable
economic groups, such as farmers, who are disproportionately impacted by price increases in essential
agricultural inputs.

As Pakistan grapples with inflation and rising costs in the agricultural sector, this ruling marks a significant
step in the government’s efforts to ensure transparency, competition, and fairness in the marketplace.
https://thetruthinternational.com/national/ccp-slaps-rs375m-fine-on-six-fertilizer-firms-for-price-fixing/

CCP slaps heavy fines on fertilizer companies for price-fixing

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has taken major action against fertilizer companies over
price-fixing, reported 24NewsHD TV on Tuesday.

A fine of Rs375 million has been imposed due to cartelization in fertilizer pricing. The CCP identified six
major fertilizer companies and the Fertilizer Manufacturing Advisory Council (FMPAC) as being involved
in the cartel.

According to the commission, each of the six companies has been fined Rs. 50 million, while the advisory
council has been fined Rs. 75 million, bringing the total penalty to Rs. 375 million.

The CCP raised concerns over how fertilizer companies, despite having different production costs, were
selling their products at identical prices. The commission concluded that these companies used public
awareness campaigns as a cover to fix prices, which is a violation of fair market competition.

It further clarified that under existing policy, the fertilizer sector is deregulated, and therefore price
decisions must be market-driven and not coordinated among businesses. The CCP emphasized that the
price announcements were not mere advisories but strategic business decisions intended to manipulate
market conditions.

The artificial increase in fertilizer prices caused by this uniform pricing harmed farmers significantly. The
CCP stated that price determination by business or trade organizations is illegal.

Dr Kabir Sidhu, a representative of the commission, reinforced that commercial and trade bodies are not
permitted to fix prices. The CCP has also urged the public to report any signs of cartelization or price-fixing
activities in the market to ensure free and fair competition.
https://24newshd.tv/03-Jun-2025/ccp-slaps-heavy-fines-on-fertilizer-companies-for-price-fixing



https://thetruthinternational.com/national/ccp-slaps-rs375m-fine-on-six-fertilizer-firms-for-price-fixing/
https://24newshd.tv/03-Jun-2025/ccp-slaps-heavy-fines-on-fertilizer-companies-for-price-fixing

NewzToday

Ccp Cracks Down On Collusion In Fertilizer Sector — Imposes Pkr 375

Million In Fines

The Competition Commission of Pakistan has taken decisive action against anti-competitive conduct in
the fertilizer sector, imposing a penalty of PKR 50 million on each of the six major Urea Manufacturers,
and also a penalty of PKR 75 million on a leading industry association/FMPAC, totaling PKR 375 million in
fines.

Following a detailed inquiry initiated suo motu, the Commission’s Bench comprising Dr. Kabir Ahmed
Sidhu and Mr. Salam Amin concluded that six urea manufacturing companies, i.e. M/s Fatima Fertilizer
Limited, M/s Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited, M/s Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited, M/s Fatima Fertilizer
Company Limited , M/s Engro Fertilizer Company Limited and M/s Agritech Limited in coordination with
their trade association, FMPAC, “under the guise of conducting an awareness campaign/advertisement,
have effectively fixed the price of urea across the country. Such conduct goes beyond the bounds of lawful
information dissemination and enters into the realm of anti-competitive behavior” in violation of Section
4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

Despite claiming price independence, the manufacturers failed to justify their synchronized pricing
strategy. The Commission’s investigation uncovered that the conduct not only distorted competition, but
also harmed farmers across Pakistan, especially during the critical Rabi and Kharif season, by artificially
influencing fertilizer prices and limiting market choice.

refinery add

The Respondents’ attempt to claim protection under the ‘state action doctrine’ was also rejected. The
Bench held that no formal government directive or compulsion existed to justify their collusive
behavior.lawn fertilizer for beginners

Instead the Respondents took advantage of a Federal Government direction regarding initiating an
awareness campaign encouraging farmers regarding urea price and used it as a tool to fix the price in due
coordination among themselves and jointly announced the uniform price for the urea buyers/consumers.
The Bench also held that such “actions, under the pretext of complying with government instructions,
effectively undermined market forces and distorted competitive pricing mechanisms.”

It was also noted with great concern that despite significant variations in input costs, different economies
of scales, size of the market, different prices of gas etcetera, all Respondents were charging an identical
price for size of urea bag (i.e. Rs. 1768/- per bag). The Bench also noted that “in a market where each
undertaking’s production capacity and market share are matters of common knowledge, such a
coordinated disclosure cannot be viewed as incidental or competitively benign. Rather, the joint
announcement constitutes an overt manifestation of concerted conduct.” Moreover, repeated directions
from the Fertilizer Review Committee (FRC) were given to the Respondents to address their failure to
manage supply imbalances.

Previously as well, warnings were issued by the Commission to the Fertilizer Manufacturers and FMPAC
in the years 2010, 2012 and 2014 which failed to produce any lasting change.



The Chairman reiterated Commission’s message that associations across the country should not provide
platform for sharing price sensitive information or exchange of views on prices.

The Commission reiterates its commitment to ensuring competitive markets, promoting consumer
welfare, and holding undertakings accountable for practices that violate the law. Members of the public
are encouraged to report cartelization or anticompetitive conduct by contacting CCP’s office at 0304-
0875255 or via email at miu@cc.gov.pk.

https://newztodays.net/fertilizer-sector/
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Fertiliser firms fined for price fixing
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CCP fines fertilizer
firms, FMPAC
Rs375mn for
price fixing

he Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP)

has imposed penalties to the tune of Rs375 million

on companies and an industry association for col-
lusion in the fertilizer sector. ’

According to a press statement released on Tuesday,
the CCP took decisive action against anti-competitive
conduct in the fertilizer sector, imposing a penalty of Rs50
million each on six major urea manufacturers.

Moreover, the Fertilizer Manufacturers of Pakistan
Advisory Council (FMPAC), a leading industry associa-
tion, was fined Rs75 million.

The CCP bench-comprising Dr Kabir Ahmed Sidhu
and Salam Amin-concluded that six urea manufacturing
companies, i.e. Fatima Fertilizer Limited, Fauji Fertilizer
Company Limited, Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited,
Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited, Engro Fertilizer
Company Limited and Agritech Limited in coordination
with their trade association, FMPAC, "under the guise of
conducting an awareness campaign/advertisement, have
effectively fixed the price of urea across the country”.

“Such conduct goes beyond the bounds of lawful
information dissemination and enters into the realm of
anti-competitive behaviour” in violation of Section 4 of
the Competition Act, 2010.

CCP said that despite claiming price independence,
the manufacturers failed to justify their synchronised pric-
ing strategy.

“The commission’s investigation uncovered that the
conduct not only distorted competition, but also harmed
farmers across Pakistan, especially during the critical Rabi
and Kharif season, by artificially influencing fertilizer
prices and limiting market choice,” said CCP.

The government body shared that the respondents’
attempt to claim protection under the ‘state action doctrine’
was also rejected, asserting that no formal government
directive or compulsion existed to justify their collusive
behaviour.

CCP noted that the respondents took advantage of a
federal government directive regarding initiating an
awareness campaign encouraging farmers regarding urea
price and used it as a tool to fix the price in coordination
among themselves and jointly announced the uniform
price for the urea buyers/consumers. AGENCIES
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CCP fines
fertiliser
sector
Rs375m for
price-fixing
By our correspondent

KARACHE The Competition
Commission of Pakistan
(CCP) hass hinposed fines to-
talling Rs375 mélllon on six
major fertiliser producers
and a industry association
after finding evidence of col-
Tusive pricing that atificially
ragsed urea prices across the
country, undermining market
competition and harmicg
farmers

In & raling asnounced on
Monday, the competition regs-
lator sedd its [swestigation con-
choded that the compandes, in
coordination with a trade

body. engaged i antl-coonpets-
tive conduct by jointly fixing
the retad] price of urea. Each
frwn wits fined RS0 million,
whilo the assoctation was
fined Rs75 mdlion.

The case stems from a
suo mota inguiry launched
by the commission, which
found that smder the guise of
a public awareness cam-
i, the mmrafacturers bod

“uffectively fixed the price of
trea across the coumtry”.
The commission said the
move wert beyond legal co-
ordination and ertered the
readm of undawful coliusion
in violation of Section 4 of
the Conpetition Act, 2010

companics
justdly their nearly identical
pricing structares. The com-
mission’s  findings  high-
lighted that sach coondinated
conduct distorted the mar
ket, curtailed consumer
choiow, and placed undue fi-
nancial strain on farmers,
particularly during key agri-
cultural seasons

The firms’ dvlfnn- llul
they were acting in Moe with
govermanet  instructions,
wis dismuissed by the CCP.
The bench hedd that po foe
el state dipec ive existd to
compel such coordinated
pricng. [nstend, a govern-
ment call for greater price
transpanency was “misused
asa platform to align prices
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Of particular concern was the
uniforméty of pricing ~ Rs1,768
per urea lag — despite marked
differences in production costs,
energy inputs and market share
across the finms, The commission
said this could not be attribated

ings issued by the CCP in 2010,
2012 and 2014 had faded to
charge behanviour

The CCPs rling also criti-

nation, relterating that such
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The Nation

CCP imposes Rs375m in fines on urea
makers, trade body for price fixing

OUR STAFF REPORTER
ISLAMABAD

The Competition Commission of
Pakistan has takep decisive action
against anti-competitive conduct in
the fertilizer sector, iImposing a pen-
alty of Rs50 million on each of the six
major urea manufacturers, and also 4
penalty of Rs?75 million on a leading
Industry association/FMPAC, total-
g R3375 milkion in fines,

Fallowing a detafled Inguiry inki-
ated s10 moty, the commissian’s bench
comprising De Kabsr Alkmed Sidhua and
Salam Amin concluded that six urea
manufacturing companies, Le. M /s Fati-
ma Fertlizer Limaved. M/s Fauji Fertil-
Ieer Company Limited, M/s Faup Fee
tilizer Bin Qusim Limited, M/s Fatima
Fervilizer Company Limited , M/s Engro
Fertilizer Company Limited and M/s
Agritech Lamated in coondination with
their trade assoctation, FMIAC, “wnder
the guise of conducting an awanmess

campaign/advertisement, have effec
tively fixed the price of urea across the
country, Such conduct goes beyond the
hounels of Lawfal indormation dissomi-
nation and enters into the realm of ant)-
competitive behaviour” in violation of
Section 4 of the (‘.omp«lmmmzmo
Despite ok g price dence
the manufacturers failed to iumiy their
;yudmmbrd yﬁdn‘ strategy, The com-
wd that
the mnduu not onlv disorted compe-
titlon, but also harmed Grmers across
Pakistan, especially during the critical
Rabi and Kharif season, by artificially
influencing fertilzer prices and et
ing market choice. The respondents’
attempt to dasm protection under the
state action doctrine’ was alvo rejected.
The bench held that no formal gevern-
tvent directive or compuision existed to
Justify thelr collusive behavicar Instead
the respondents took advantage of a
federal government direction regard-
Ing Initiating an awareness ¢

encouraging tarmers regarding  wrea
prce and used it as a tool to fix the price
in dwe coondi amonyg th N

and jointly ammounced the uniform
price for the urea buyers/consumers,
The bench also beld that such “acdons,
unclor the pretext of complyng with
government instructions, effoctively
snclerntined market Sorces and distort-
od competitive pricing mechanksms”.

It was also noted with great concern
that despite significant varfations in
input casts, different economies of
scales, size of the market, different
prices of gas otcetera, all Respondents
were charging an identical price for
size of urea bag (ie. Rs1, 768/ per
bag) The bench also noted that “in &
mariet where vach undertaking’s pro-
duction capacity and nsaricet share are
matters of common knowledge, such
a coordinated disclosure cannot he
viewed as incidental or competitively
benign. Rather. the jeint announce-
ment ¢ $ an overt manifesta-

ton of concerted conduct”, Moreover,
repeated directions from the Fertilzer
Review Committee (FRC) were given
w0 the respondents to address thelr
fallure to manage supply imbalances.

Previously as well, warnings were
issued by the commission to the fer-
tilzer manufacturers and FMPAC in
the years 2010, 2012 and 2014 which
fabled to produce any lasting change.
The chairman reiterated commis-
son's message that  assodiations
across the country should not pro-
vide platform for sharing price sensi-
tive information or exchange of views
on prices. The commission resterates
its commitment to ensuring competi-
tve markets, promoting consumer
welfare, and holding undertakings
accountable for practices that violate
the law. Members of the public are
encouraged to report cartellsatian or
anticompetitive conduct by contact-
ing CCP's office at 0304-0675255 or
via ematl at miu@oc govpk.
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